

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

26 th Street Hospitality, LLP,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20150259
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	Burleigh County No. 08-2013-CV-02544
)	
vs.)	
)	
Real Builders, Inc.; Joel J. Feist, individually)	
and as Managing Partner of 26 th Street)	
Hospitality, LLP, Joeleon Holdings, LLP, Solid)	
LLC,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees,)	

APPEAL OF FEBRUARY 21, 2014, ORDER OF JUDGE BRUCE A. ROMANICK OF
THE SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT GRANTING MOTION
COMPELLING ARBITRATION AND STAYING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL NO. 08-2013-CV-02544

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES REAL BUILDERS, INC., JOEL J. FEIST,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS MANAGING PARTNER OF 26TH STREET
HOSPITALITY, LLP, AND JOELEON HOLDINGS, LLP**

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART & THOMSON, P.A.

Matthew T. Collins (N.D. Atty. #07295)

mcollins@fwhtlaw.com

Julia J. Douglass, *admitted pro hac vice*

jdouglass@fwhtlaw.com

333 S. Seventh Street, Suite 2600

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 359-7600 (P)

(612) 359-7602 (F)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

REAL BUILDERS, INC.; JOEL J.

FEIST; AND JOELEON HOLDINGS, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph Number
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	7
<u>STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND</u>	8
I. THE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	8
A. The Management of the Partnership	9
B. The Contributions of the Partners	10
C. Partner Authority Under the Partnership Agreement.....	12
D. The Partnership Agreement’s Arbitration Provision	15
II. THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE HOTEL.....	17
A. The Construction Contract’s Arbitration Provision	18
III. THE PARTNERSHIP’S BREACH OF CONTRACT AND THE BURLEIGH COUNTY LITIGATION.....	19
A. The Partnership’s Burleigh County Complaint.....	21
B. Defendants’ Burleigh County Counterclaim	24
IV. JOELEON AND FEIST’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION	25
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS COMPELLING ARBITRATION	27
VI. THE ARBITRATION AND ARBITRATION AWARD.....	29
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONFIRMATION OF THE ARBITRATION AWARD	33
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	34
I. PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE ARBITRATOR WOULD	

DETERMINE THE ARBITRABILITY OF THE PARTIES’ CLAIMS UNDER THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT	34
A. The Federal Arbitration Act Applies To The Partnership Agreement’s Arbitration Provision.	35
B. The FAA Applies To The Partnership Agreement Because the Partnership And Its Businesses Involve Interstate Commerce	39
C. The FAA Preempts North Dakota Law	42
II. THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT’S ARBITRATION PROVISION DETERMINED THE FORUM FOR RESOLUTION OF THE PARTNERSHIP’S CLAIM THAT THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WAS INVALID.....	45
A. Whether The Construction Contract Was Procured By Fraud Does Not Invalidate The Enforceable Arbitration Provision	52
III. THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND THE AAA RULES GAVE THE ARBITRATOR THE AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE ARBITRABILITY OF CLAIMS	54
A. Under <u>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</u> , The Arbitrator Properly Determined The Scope of Arbitrable Claims Under The AAA Rules.	59
IV. ALL OF THE CLAIMS AND PARTIES WERE PROPERLY SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION	63
A. Based On The Arbitration Provisions In The Partnership Agreement And the Construction Contract, The Arbitrator Could Address And Resolve All Of The Parties’ Claims.....	63
B. Based On The Partnership’s Allegations In The Complaint, The Non-Signatories To The Partnership Agreement Could Appropriately Participate in The Arbitration	69
V. RBI IS ENTITLED TO 18% POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST PURSUANT TO N.D.C.C. § 28-20-34	71
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph Number
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</u> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	37, 39
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 540 N.W.2d 614 (N.D. 1995).....	46
<u>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</u> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	61
<u>AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	43
<u>Barker v. Golf U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 154 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 1998).....	40
<u>Buckeye Check Cashing v. Cardegna</u> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	52
<u>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</u> , 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005)	69
<u>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</u> , 398 F.3d 205 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	61
<u>C. P. Robinson Const. Co. v. National Corp. for Housing Partnerships</u> , 375 F.Supp. 446 (D.C. N.C. 1974)	40
<u>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</u> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	60–62, 65
<u>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	60
<u>Gammaro v. Thorp Consumer Discount Co.</u> , 15 F.3d 93 (8th Cir. 1994)	39
<u>In re Mercury Const. Corp.</u> , 656 F.2d 933 (4th Cir. 1981).....	36, 59
<u>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</u> , 132 S.Ct. 23 (2011).....	43
<u>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</u> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	43
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	43
<u>Prima Paint v. Flood & Conklin</u> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	52
<u>PRM Energy Systems, Inc. v. Primenergy, LLC</u> , 592 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2010).....	69
<u>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</u> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	61
<u>Schwarz v. Gierke</u> , 2010 ND 166, 788 N.W.2d 302	7, 46, 64

<u>Superpumper, Inc. v. Nerland Oil, Inc.</u> , 1998 ND 144, 582 N.W.2d 647	36
<u>Terminix Int'l Co. v. Palmer Ranch LP</u> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	61
<u>United States v. Rea</u> , 300 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2002).....	41
<u>Westmoreland v. Sadoux</u> , 299 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2002)	69

OTHER

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 to 16.....	27, 37
N.D.C.C. § 28-20-34.....	1, 33, 72–73
N.D.C.C. §32-29.3-08.....	27
N.D.C.C. § 32-39.3-05.....	27
